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PRELIMINARY PLAT

VITRUVIAN PARK ADDITION
LOT 1, BLOCK C;

5.103 ACRES
 OUT OF THE

NOAH GOOD SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 520
IN THE

TOWN OF ADDISON
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

 TOWN OF ADDISON PROJECT NO. PP2021-01

1
1

May 03, 2022   Job No. 0008445.06   Vitruvian Park Addition

Surveyor

Owner
DCO REALTY INC.

1745 SHEA CENTER DR STE 200
HIGHLANDS RANCH, COLORADO

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES

1. The bearings shown hereon are oriented to Grid North, Texas State Plane 
Coordinate System, NAD83 Texas North Central Zone (4202) (2011).

2. Property is Zoned Planned Development (PD) through Ordinance No. O07-034 as
amended by Ordinance No. O16-017.

3. Notice: Selling a portion of this addition by metes and bounds is a violation of city
ordinance and state law and is subject to fines and withholding of utilities and
building permits.

4. Development standards of this plat shall comply with Zoning Ord. 66 as amended.

5. Placement of street trees shall not interfere with the placement of traffic control
devices or visibility at intersections. Existing and future traffic control devices may
require the removal or preclude the planting of street trees.

6. Existing structures to be removed.  New Structures proposed.

7. The purpose of this plat is to create a multifamily development.

8. Additional easements may be necessary or modified at the time of final plat.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

APPROVED this ______  day of  ___________________, 2022 by Town of Addison, Texas.

_____________________________________________________
Chair, Planning and Zoning Commission

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE
STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF DALLAS }

WHEREAS, DCO Addison at Brookhaven and DCO Realty, Inc., are the owners of a tract of land situated in the Noah Good Survey, Abstract No.
520, Town of Addison, Dallas County, Texas, said tract being all of a tract of land conveyed to DCO Addison at Brookhaven by deed recorded in
County Clerk Instrument Number 200600407616, Official Public Records of Dallas County, Texas, being all of a tract of land conveyed to DCO
Realty Inc. by deed recorded in County Clerk Instrument Number 201100337076, Official Public Records of Dallas County, Texas, and all of a
0.433 acre tract of land conveyed from Town of Addison to DCO Realty, Inc., by deed recorded in Instrument Number 202100050683, Official
Public Records, Dallas County, Texas; and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a found 5/8 inch iron rod for the northwest corner of Lot 1, Block A, of the Villas at Parkside Phase I addition, an addition to the
City of Addison as recorded in Volume 2003220, Page 5062, Offical Public Records, Dallas County, Texas and being in the south right-of-way line
of Spring Valley Road (variable width right-of-way);

THENCE South 00 degrees 07 minutes 24 seconds East, along the west line of said Lot 1, Block A, a distance of 857.37 feet to a set 1/2-inch
capped iron rod stamped "WESTWOOD PS" for corner and being the northeast corner of Bella Lane, as shown on the plat of Vitruvian Park
Addition, an addition to the City of Addison as recorded in Instrument Number 201100123703, Official Public Records, Dallas County, Texas;

THENCE departing said west line of Lot 1, Block A and along the north right-of-way line of said Bella Lane, the following three (3) calls and
distances:

- North 89 degrees 50 minutes 23 seconds West, a distance of 20.78 feet to a set 1/2-inch capped iron rod stamped "WESTWOOD PS" for
corner and the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left;

- Along said non-tangent curve to the left having a central angle of 37 degrees 22 minutes 25 seconds, a radius of 77.50 feet, and an arc
length of 50.55 feet (chord bears North 45 degrees 00 minutes 48 seconds West, a distance of 49.66 feet) to a set 1/2-inch capped iron
rod stamped "WESTWOOD PS" at the end of said curve;

- North 63 degrees 42 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 397.91 feet to a set "X" in concrete for corner at the intersection of said
north right-of-way line of Bella Lane and the southeast right-of-way line of Vitruvian Way (variable width right-of-way);

THENCE North 26 degrees 22 minutes 15 seconds East departing said north line right-of-way line of Bella Lane and along said southeast
right-of-way line of Vitruvian Way, a distance of 290.48 feet to a set 1/2-inch capped iron rod stamped "WESTWOOD PS" for the beginning of a
tangent curve to the left, and being the south corner of said 0.433 acre tract of land;
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DCO ADDISON AT BROOKHAVEN

1745 SHEA CENTER DR STE 200
HIGHLANDS RANCH, COLORADO

LEGEND
SIR

FOUND 1/2" IRON ROD WITH
YELLOW PLASTIC CAP STAMPED
"WESTWOOD PS"

FIR FOUND 1/2" IRON ROD
(C.M.) CONTROLLING MONUMENT

VOL., PG. VOLUME, PAGE

D.R.D.C.T. DEED RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY,
TEXAS

INST. NO. INSTRUMENT NUMBER

O.P.R.D.C.T. OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS,
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

P.O.B. /
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SITE
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CONTINUED...

THENCE  with the southeast right-of-way line of Vitruvian Way and said 0.433 acre tract, the following six (6) calls and distances:

- Along said tangent curve to the left having a central angle of 13 degrees 21 minutes 54 seconds, a radius of 434.00 feet, and an arc length
of 101.24 feet (chord bears North 19 degrees 41 minutes 18 seconds East, a distance of 101.01 feet to a set "X" in concrete for the end of
said curve and the beginning of a compound curve  to the left;

- Along said compound curve to the left having a central angle of 04 degrees 19 minutes 47 seconds, a radius of 971.08 feet, and an arc
length of 73.88 feet (chord bears North 10 degrees 50 minutes 28 seconds East, 73.36 feet) to a set 1/2-inch capped iron rod stamped
"WESTWOOD PS" for the end of said curve and the beginning of a compound curve to the left;

- Along said compound curve to the left having a central angle of 08 degrees 29 minutes 14 seconds, a radius of 160.00 feet, and an arc
length of 23.70 feet (chord bears North 04 degrees 25 minutes 58 seconds East, 23.68 feet) to a set 1/2-inch capped iron rod stamped
"WESTWOOD PS" for the end of said curve;

- North 00 degrees 15 minutes 46 seconds East, a distance of 104.90 feet to a set 1/2-inch capped iron rod stamped "WESTWOOD PS" for
the beginning of a tangent curve to the right;

- Along said tangent curve to the right having a central angle of 14 degrees 07 minutes 20 seconds, a radius of 90.00 feet, and an arc 
length of 22.18 feet (chord bears North 07 degrees 19 minutes 26 seconds East, 22.13 feet) to a set 1/2-inch capped iron rod stamped
"WESTWOOD PS" for the end of said tangent curve to the right, and the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left;

- Along said non-tangent curve to the left having a central angle of 13 degrees 43 minutes 01 second, a radius of 233.48 feet, and an arc
length of 55.90 feet (chord bears North 73 degrees 26 minutes 28 seconds East, 55.76 feet) to a set "X" in concrete for the end of said
non-tangent curve to the left, and the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left; said corner being at the said southeast right-of-way
line of Vitruvian Way and the south right-of-way line of said Spring Valley Road;

THENCE along said south right-of-way line of Spring Valley Road, the following three (3) calls and distances:

- Along said non-tangent curve to the left have a central angle of 07 degrees 56 minutes 56 seconds, a radius of 332.30 feet, and an arc
length of 46.10 feet (chord bears North 02 degrees 38 minutes 16 seconds East,46.06 feet) to a set 1/2-inch capped iron rod stamped
"WESTWOOD PS" for the end of said non-tangent curve to the left and the beginning of non-tangent curve to the right;

- Along said non-tangent curve to the right having a central angle of 20 degrees 23 minutes 52 seconds, a radius of 90.00 feet, and an arc
length of 32.04 feet (chord bears North 79 degrees 38 minutes 19 seconds East, 31.87 feet) to a set "X" in concrete for the end of said
non-tangent curve to the right;

- North 89 degrees 50 minutes 16 seconds East, a distance of 141.87 feet to the POINT-OF-BEGINNING, containing 222,304 square feet
or 5.103 acres of land
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L1
L2
L3
L4
L5
L6
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L11
L12
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L14
L15
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L20
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29.19
2.43
51.31
10.00
10.00
41.31
6.03
9.50
6.00
14.43
11.00
10.00
11.00
72.67
5.00
5.00
7.08
20.56
29.38
5.00
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S89°50'23"E
N00°09'37"E
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L22
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Length
17.60
26.39
97.30
10.00
121.00
32.00
10.00
38.06
26.57
24.88
4.63
5.00
9.63
5.00
82.48
5.00
9.50
17.52
9.50
9.56

Direction
N18°37'45"W
N18°37'45"W
N00°15'46"E
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N00°15'46"E
N89°44'14"W
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N89°44'14"W
S45°07'24"E
S03°52'15"W
S71°22'15"W
S18°37'45"E
S71°22'15"W
S26°22'15"W
S63°37'45"E

N63°37'45"W
S26°22'15"W
N63°37'45"W
N26°22'15"E
S00°15'46"W

Curve Table
Curve #

C1
C2
C3
C4
C5
C6
C7
C8
C9
C10
C11
C12
C13
C14
C15
C16
C17
C18
C19

Length
50.55
101.24
73.38
23.70
22.18
55.90
46.10
32.04
25.13
37.87
13.50
15.02
15.46
13.10
12.01
12.22
8.51
15.83
8.29

Radius
77.50
434.00
971.08
160.00
90.00
233.48
332.30
90.00
16.00
33.96
58.50
66.50
67.00
58.00
58.00
59.00
67.00
50.50
5.50

Delta
037°22'25"
013°21'54"
004°19'47"
008°29'14"
014°07'20"
013°43'01"
007°56'56"
020°23'52"
090°00'00"
063°53'31"
013°13'14"
012°56'13"
013°13'14"
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011°51'56"
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017°57'30"
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19.28
14.94
10.00
14.31
18.64
13.32
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10.00
10.00
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13.48
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58.38
73.83
5.00
41.40
11.40
5.00
17.98
9.71
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N63°37'45"W
S63°37'45"E
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31.42
31.42
62.83
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10.00
3.81
32.93
6.88
19.00
5.00
8.00
8.00
11.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
39.41
11.60
5.00
11.60
7.00
11.60
5.00
11.60
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S63°37'45"E
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Phone (214) 473-4640 2901 Dallas Parkway, Suite 400
Toll Free (888) 937-5150 Plano, TX 75093

TBPE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. F-11756
TBPLS FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 10074301
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PRELIMINARY PLAT

VITRUVIAN PARK ADDITION
LOT 1, BLOCK C;

5.103 ACRES
 OUT OF THE

NOAH GOOD SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 520
IN THE

TOWN OF ADDISON
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

 TOWN OF ADDISON PROJECT NO. PP2021-01

2
2

May 03, 2022   Job No. 0008445.06   Vitruvian Park Addition

Surveyor

Owner
DCO REALTY INC.

1745 SHEA CENTER DR STE 200
HIGHLANDS RANCH, COLORADO

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES

1. The bearings shown hereon are oriented to Grid North, Texas State Plane 
Coordinate System, NAD83 Texas North Central Zone (4202) (2011).

2. Property is Zoned Planned Development (PD) through Ordinance No. O07-034 as
amended by Ordinance No. O16-017.

3. Notice: Selling a portion of this addition by metes and bounds is a violation of city
ordinance and state law and is subject to fines and withholding of utilities and
building permits.

4. Development standards of this plat shall comply with Zoning Ord. 66 as amended.

5. Placement of street trees shall not interfere with the placement of traffic control
devices or visibility at intersections. Existing and future traffic control devices may
require the removal or preclude the planting of street trees.

6. Existing structures to be removed.  New Structures proposed.

7. The purpose of this plat is to create a multifamily development.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

APPROVED this ______  day of  ___________________, 2022 by Town of Addison, Texas.

_____________________________________________________
Chair, Planning and Zoning Commission
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Owner
DCO ADDISON AT BROOKHAVEN

1745 SHEA CENTER DR STE 200
HIGHLANDS RANCH, COLORADO

LEGEND
SIR

FOUND 1/2" IRON ROD WITH
YELLOW PLASTIC CAP STAMPED
"WESTWOOD PS"

FIR FOUND 1/2" IRON ROD
(C.M.) CONTROLLING MONUMENT

VOL., PG. VOLUME, PAGE

D.R.D.C.T. DEED RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY,
TEXAS

INST. NO. INSTRUMENT NUMBER

O.P.R.D.C.T. OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS,
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

P.O.B. /
P.O.C.

POINT OF BEGINNING /
POINT OF COMMENCING

SITE

FIRE LANE ACCESS EASEMENT
AND TRAIL ACCESS EASEMENT
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GENERAL NOTES FOR ALL THRUST BLOCKS:

1.  CONCRETE FOR BLOCKING SHALL BE CLASS "B".

2.  ALL CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON INTERNAL PRESSURE OF 200 PSI

     FOR DUCTILE IRON, P.V.C., AND 150 PSI  FOR CONCRETE PIPE.

3.  VOLUMES OF THRUST BLOCKS ARE NET VOLUMES OF CONCRETE TO 

     BE FURNISHED.  THE CORRESPONDING WEIGHT OF THE CONCRETE 

     (CLASS "B") IS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE VERTICAL COMPONENT 

     OF THE THRUST ON THE VERTICAL BEND.

4.  WALL THICKNESS (T) ASSUMED HERE FOR ESTIMATING PURPOSES ONLY.

5.  POUR CONCRETE FOR BLOCK AGAINST UNDISTURBED EARTH.

6.  DIMENSIONS MAY BE VARIED AS REQUIRED BY FIELD CONDITIONS 

     WHERE AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.  THE VOLUME OF CONCRETE 

     BLOCKING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN SHOWN HERE.

7.  THE SOIL BEARING PRESSURES ARE BASED ON 1000 LBS./S.F. IN SOIL AND 

     2000 LBS./S.F. IN ROCK.

8.  ALL ANCHOR FITTINGS TO BE CONCRETE THRUST BLOCKED.  ALL DUCTILE 

     OR CAST IRON FITTINGS AND / OR PIPE TO BE POLY WRAPPED PRIOR TO 

     POURING THE THRUST BLOCK.

9.  CONCRETE SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND JOINTS.
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